
Act 547 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 547                                                         SB410 
 
       "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND 
       OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HERITAGE FOR 
       THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES."  
  
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:  
  
     SECTION 1.  REGULAR SALARIES - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.  There is hereby 
established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration 
for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees 
whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 
Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory 
thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum 
annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provi- 
sions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 9971 DAH DIRECTOR                             1     $41,668      $41,668  
 (2) 994Z DAH DEPUTY DIRECTOR                      1           GRADE 24        
 (3) 538Z DAH FISCAL & PERSONNEL MANAGER           1           GRADE 21        
 (4) 532Z DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST                   1           GRADE 20        
 (5) A006 ACCOUNTING SUPV I                        1           GRADE 18 
     V040 PURCHASE AGENT II/PURCHASE AGENT         1 
 (6) R030 ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER                   1           GRADE 17 
 (7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II              1           GRADE 16 
 (8) A002 ACCOUNTANT I                             2           GRADE 15 
     E092 MULTI-MEDIA SPECIALIST                   1 
 (9) K133 MANAGEMENT SUPPORT TECH                  1           GRADE 13  
(10) A063 PAYROLL OFFICER                         _1           GRADE 12"   
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES          13                           
 
     SECTION 2.  REGULAR SALARIES - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION - ENDOWMENT.  There 
is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central 
Administration - Endowment for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum 
number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 
of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all 
laws amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a spe- 
cific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from 
the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All per- 
sons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provi- 
sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its 
successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 994Z DAH DEPUTY DIRECTOR                    __1           GRADE 24        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           1                           
 



     SECTION 3.  REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - STATE.  There is 
hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 
Humanities - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of 
regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws 
amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific 
maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the 
provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 534Z DAH ARTS & HUMANITIES DIRECTOR           1           GRADE 23        
 (2) R290 PUBLIC SCHOOL PROGRAM ADVISOR            1           GRADE 21        
 (3) 818Z DAH ASST DIR ARTS & HUMANITIES           2           GRADE 20        
 (4) N345 FOLK ARTS COORDINATOR                    1           GRADE 19        
     R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR               2                           
 (5) K153 SECRETARY II                           __1           GRADE 11        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           8                           
 
     SECTION 4.  REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL.  There is 
hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 
Humanities - Federal for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of 
regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws 
amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific 
maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the 
provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II              1           GRADE 16        
 (2) K178 SECRETARY/WORD PROCESSING OPERATOR     __1           GRADE 10        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           2                           
 
     SECTION 5.  REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION. 
There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 
and Scenic Rivers Commission for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum 
number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 
of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all 
laws amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a spe- 
cific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from 
the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All per- 
sons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provi- 
sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its 
successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 817Z DAH NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS DIR        __1           GRADE 22        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           1                           



 
     SECTION 6.  REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - STATE. 
There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 
Heritage Commission - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum 
number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 
of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all 
laws amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a spe- 
cific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from 
the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All per- 
sons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provi- 
sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its 
successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 533Z DAH NATURAL HERITAGE COMM DIR            1           GRADE 23        
 (2) B102 NATURAL AREA CHIEF PLANNER               1           GRADE 20        
 (3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR               1           GRADE 19        
 (4) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST II                       1           GRADE 18        
     R136 PLANNING SPECIALIST III                  1                           
     W030 RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II            1                           
 (5) K153 SECRETARY II                           __1           GRADE 11        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           7                           
 
     SECTION 7.  REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - NATURAL AREA 
DEVELOPMENT - FEDERAL.  There is hereby established for the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Natural Area Development - 
Federal for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 
employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 
Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory 
thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum 
annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provi- 
sions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST II                       2           GRADE 18        
 (2) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II            __1           GRADE 16        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           3                           
 
     SECTION 8.  REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - STATE.  There is 
hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 
Preservation - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of 
regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws 
amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific 
maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the 
provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    



No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) N372 ARCHEOLOGIST                           __1           GRADE 18        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           1                           
 
     SECTION 9.  REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION.  There is hereby 
established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation 
for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees 
whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 
Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory 
thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum 
annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provi- 
sions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 819Z DAH HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIR            1           GRADE 23        
     N330 ARCHITECT II                             1  
 (2) N370 ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN                  2           GRADE 20        
     536Z DAH HISTORIC PRESERV ASST DIR            1                           
 (3) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II            4           GRADE 19        
     539Z HISTORIC SITES SUPERVISOR                2                           
 (4) N368 HISTORIAN                                3           GRADE 18        
     R136 PLANNING SPECIALIST III                  1                           
 (5) N328 INFORMATION OFFICER II                   1           GRADE 17        
 (6) R166 SUB-GRANT ADMINISTRATOR II               1           GRADE 16        
 (7) A046 FISCAL SPECIALIST                        1           GRADE 15        
     E092 MULTI-MEDIA SPECIALIST                   1                           
 (8) R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I               1           GRADE 14        
 (9) K153 SECRETARY II                             1           GRADE 11        
(10) K155 SECRETARY I                            __1           GRADE 09        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES          22                           
 
     SECTION 10.  REGULAR SALARIES - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - OPERATIONS. 
There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Commemorative Commission for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum 
number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 
of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all 
laws amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a spe- 
cific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from 
the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All per- 
sons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provi- 
sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its 
successor.    
                                                                 Maximum Annual  
                                                    Maximum        Salary Rate  
Item   Class                                        No. of        Fiscal Years  
No.____Code___Title________________________________Employees_1987-88____1988-89  
(1)    535Z   DAH COMMEMORATIVE COMM. DIR.             1           GRADE 23  
(2)    P356   MUSEUM/ARCHIVIST CONSERVATOR             1           GRADE 20  
       532Z   DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST                   1  
       540Z   DAH MGR. OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES          2  
       A008   ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II                 1  
(3)    N318   CURATOR                                  2           GRADE 19  
(4)    N294   MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST               1           GRADE 18  



(5)    N288   HISTORICAL RESEARCHER                    2           GRADE 16  
       N343   MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST                1  
       P358   MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST           1  
(6)    R009   ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT                 1           GRADE 14  
       P359   MUSEUM PROGRAM ASSISTANT                 1  
       P310   FACILITY MANAGER III                     1  
(7)    K041   EXECUTIVE SECRETARY/ADMIN. SEC.          1           GRADE 13  
(8)    K179   SECRETARY/WORD PROCESS SPECIALIST        1           GRADE 12  
(9)    K153   SECRETARY II                             1           GRADE 11  
(10)   G109   BLDG./EQUIP. MAINT. REPAIRMAN II         1           GRADE 07  
(11)   T073   WATCHMAN II                              1           GRADE 05  
(12)   T057   WATCHMAN I                               4           GRADE 03  
(13)   G173   MAINTENANCE WORKER I                    _2           GRADE 02  
              MAXIMUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES                27  
 
     SECTION 11.  REGULAR SALARIES - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - STATE. 
There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Territorial Capitol Restoration - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the 
following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed 
by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its 
successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any posi- 
tion to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, 
shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and 
Compensation Act.  All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 
hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 
Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) 537Z DAH TERRITORIAL RESTORATION DIR          1           GRADE 23        
 (2) P356 MUSEUM/ARCHIVIST CONSERVATOR             1           GRADE 20        
     540Z DAH MGR OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES           1  
 (3) N292 HISTORIC SITES SPECIALIST                1           GRADE 18        
     N294 MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST               1                           
 (4) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II                   1           GRADE 17        
 (5) N343 MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST                1           GRADE 16        
 (6) K081 MUSEUM REGISTRAR                         1           GRADE 14        
     P359 MUSEUM PROGRAM ASSISTANT                 1                           
 (7) K133 MANAGEMENT SUPPORT TECHNICIAN            1           GRADE 13        
 (8) P321 MUSEUM GUIDE II                          2           GRADE 07        
 (9) G177 MAINTENANCE WORKER SUPERVISOR            1           GRADE 06        
(10) P319 MUSEUM GUIDE I                           2           GRADE 05        
     T073 WATCHMAN II                              1                           
(11) G075 HOUSEKEEPER                            __1           GRADE 03        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES          17                           
 
     SECTION 12.  REGULAR SALARIES - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - 
OPERATIONS - CASH.  There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration - Operations - Cash for the 1987-89 
biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 
shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 
Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. 
Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary 
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons occupying positions 
authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular 



Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
 (1) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I                   __1           GRADE 02        
                    MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES           1                           
 
     SECTION 13.  EXTRA HELP - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - STATE.  There is hereby 
authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - 
State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 
temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes:  Two (2) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 14.  EXTRA HELP - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL.  There is hereby 
authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - 
Federal for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 
temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 15.  EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - RESEARCH SERVICES 
- CASH.  There is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Natural Heritage Commission - Research Services - Cash for the 1987-89 bien- 
nium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be 
known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such pur- 
poses:  Two (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay 
not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation 
Act, or its successor, for the appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 16.  EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - STATE.  There is hereby 
authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - 
State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 
temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes:  Two (2) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 17.  EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - CASH.  There is hereby 
authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - 
Cash for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 
temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes:  Two (2) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 18.  EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL.  There is 
hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 
Preservation - Federal for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number 
of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from 



funds appropriated herein for such purposes:  Two (2) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 19.  EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - STATE.  There is 
hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative 
Commission - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of 
part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from 
funds appropriated herein for such purposes:  Seven (7) temporary or part-time 
employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 
Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 20.  EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - CASH.  There is 
hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative 
Commission - Cash for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of 
part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from 
funds appropriated herein for such purposes:  Eleven (11) temporary or part- 
time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in 
the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, for the 
appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 21.  EXTRA HELP - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - STATE.  There 
is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial 
Capitol Restoration - State for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum 
number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", 
payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:  Two (2) temporary 
or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those pro- 
vided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, 
for the appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 22.  EXTRA HELP - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - OPERATIONS - 
CASH.  There is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Territorial Capitol Restoration - Operations - Cash for the 1987-89 biennium, 
the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known 
as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: 
Eight (8) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not 
to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, 
or its successor, for the appropriate classification.  
 
     SECTION 23.  APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.  There is hereby 
appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration, 
to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for per- 
sonal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Central Administration for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the 
following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    249,703 $    249,703  
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                              58,739       58,739  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     91,497 $     91,497                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,331        2,331                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              2,521        2,521                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY            326          326                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   ______2,286  ______2,286                          



      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                           98,961       98,961  
(04)  HIST QUARTERLY GRANT                          _______5,000 _______5,000  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    412,403 $    412,403  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 24.  APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION - CASH.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central 
Administration, to be payable from the Central Administration Cash Fund, for 
operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Adminis- 
tration - Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      1,102 $      1,500                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL              0            0                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              1,000        1,000                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _______2,102 _______2,500  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $      2,102 $      2,500  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 25.  APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION - ENDOWMENT.  There 
is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central 
Administration - Endowment, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage Endowment Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of 
the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration - Endowment for 
the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     26,130 $     26,130  
(02)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                           5,644        5,644  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     15,450 $     16,250                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL            800        1,000                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                  0            0                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          1,200          500                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______17,450 ______17,750 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     49,224 $     49,524  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 26.  APPROPRIATIONS - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION - PUBLICATIONS. 
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Central 
Administration - Publications, to be payable from the Publication Development 
and Resale Revolving Fund, for operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Central Administration - Publications for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     40,000 $     40,000                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL              0            0                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES             20,000       20,000                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______60,000 ______60,000  



      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     60,000 $     60,000  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 27.  APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - STATE.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 
Humanities, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund 
Account, for personal services and operating expenses, of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - State for the biennial period ending 
June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    166,946 $    166,946  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                           3,498        3,498  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                              38,942       38,942  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     58,669 $     63,669                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          6,095        6,095                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                  0            0                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY            578          578                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                           65,342       70,342  
(05)  GRANTS                                        _____741,299 _____741,299  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $  1,016,027 $  1,021,027  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 28.  APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - CONFERENCES - CASH. 
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts 
and Humanities, to be payable from cash funds of the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Arts and Humanities, for operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Conferences - Cash for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      1,500 $      1,500                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL              0            0                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              1,000        1,000                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _______2,500 _______2,500  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $      2,500 $      2,500  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 29.  APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 
Humanities, to be payable from the Arkansas Heritage Federal Fund Account, for 
personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Arts and Humanities - Federal Program for the biennial period 
ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     33,098 $     33,098  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                           3,500        3,500  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                               8,846        8,846  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     40,000 $     40,000                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          1,861        1,861                          



      (C)  PROF. FEES              4,500        4,500                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          3,000        3,000                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                           49,361       49,361  
(05)  GRANTS                                        _____214,111 _____214,111  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    308,916 $    308,916  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 30.  APPROPRIATIONS - ARTIST IN EDUCATION.  There is hereby 
appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, to 
be payable from the Arkansas Heritage Federal Fund Account, for grants for the 
Artist in Education Program of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and 
Humanities - Artist in Education Program for the biennial period ending June 
30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  GRANTS                                        $     82,500 $     82,500  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 31.  APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION. 
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 
and Scenic Rivers Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic Rivers Commission for the 
biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     22,620 $     22,620  
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                               5,173        5,173  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     15,716 $     15,716                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL             34           34                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                  0            0                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______15,750 ______15,750  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     43,543 $     43,543  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 32.  APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION - 
CASH.  There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Natural and Scenic Rivers Commission, to be payable from cash funds of the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic Rivers Commission, for 
operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural and Scenic 
Rivers Commission for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      4,435 $      4,435                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL              0            0                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                575          575                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                            5,010        5,010  
(02)  PURCHASE FOR RESALE                           $______1,500 $______1,500  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $      6,510 $      6,510  
                                                                              



 
     SECTION 33.  APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - STATE.  There 
is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 
Heritage Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage 
Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department 
of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - State for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    162,500 $    162,500  
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                              37,839       37,839  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     46,902 $     46,902                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,262        2,262                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              1,500        1,500                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______50,664 ______50,664  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    251,003 $    251,003  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 34.  APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - RESEARCH 
SERVICES - CASH.  There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission, to be payable from cash funds of the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Research 
Services, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Research Services - Cash for 
the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  EXTRA HELP                                    $      4,150 $      4,150  
(02)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                             300          300  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      2,844 $      2,844                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL              0            0                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                632          632                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   ________200  ________200                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _______3,676 _______3,676  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $      8,126 $      8,126  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 35.  APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AREA DEVELOPMENT - FEDERAL.  There 
is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 
Heritage Commission, to be payable from the Arkansas Heritage Federal Fund 
Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Natural Area Development- 
Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     53,521 $     53,521  
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                              13,417       13,417  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     10,977 $     10,977                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          3,489        3,489                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES             16,751       16,751                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          1,450        1,450                          



      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______32,667 ______32,667  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     99,605 $     99,605  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 36.  APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - STATE.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 
Preservation, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund 
Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - State Program for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     17,565 $     17,565  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                          11,537       11,537  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                               4,957        4,977  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     20,615 $     20,915                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,000        2,400                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              1,150        1,150                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          1,400          200                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                           25,165       24,665  
(05)  HIST PRESERV GRANTS                           ______15,000 ______25,000  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     74,224 $     83,744  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 37.  APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - CASH.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 
Preservation, to be payable from cash funds of the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Historic Preservation, for personal services and operating expenses 
of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - Cash for the 
biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  EXTRA HELP                                    $      8,900 $      8,900  
(02)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                                 636          636  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     12,888 $     12,888                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,000        2,000                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                  0            0                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______14,888 ______14,888  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     24,424 $     24,424  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 38.  APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL.  There is 
hereby appropriated to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 
Preservation, to be payable from the Federal Historic Preservation Fund 
Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - Federal for the biennial period 
ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    356,033 $    356,033  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                           8,349        8,349  



(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                             103,589      103,589  
(04)  OVERTIME                                             1,200        1,200  
(05)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $    155,394 $    155,394                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL         34,657       34,657                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES             10,139       10,139                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY         13,088       13,088                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   ______8,588  ______8,588                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                          221,866      221,866  
(06)  GRANTS                                        _____270,100 _____270,100  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    961,137 $    961,137  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 39.  APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - STATE.  There is 
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative 
Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund 
Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission - State for the biennial period 
ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    407,605 $    407,605  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                          20,581       20,581  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                             102,775      102,775  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $    124,093 $    124,093                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,858        2,858                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES                289          289                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          4,000        4,000                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _____131,240 _____131,240  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    662,201 $    662,201  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 40.  APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION - CASH.  There is 
hereby appropriated to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative 
Commission, to be payable from cash funds of the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage - Commemorative Commission, for personal services and operating 
expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission - 
Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                        FISCAL YEARS  
NO._____________________________________________________1987-88_______1987-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                                $  33,020     $  33,020  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                         31,810        32,247  
(03)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                         11,423        11,423  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION   
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES      $ 69,157     $ 70,044  
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL         6,641        7,161  
      (C)  PROF. FEES            14,500       14,500  
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY        10,000       10,000  
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING     _______0     _______0  
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                         100,298       101,705  
(05)  INVESTMENTS                                     ____5,000     ____5,000  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                       $ 181,551     $ 183,395  
                                                                               
 
     SECTION 41.  APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - STATE. 



There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Territorial Capitol Restoration, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas 
Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration - State for 
the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $    275,578 $    275,578  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                           1,200        1,200  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                              67,816       67,816  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $     65,746 $     65,746                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          1,569        1,569                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              2,000        2,000                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          5,000        5,000                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______74,315 ______74,315  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    418,909 $    418,909  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 42.  APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - 
OPERATIONS  - CASH.  There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration, to be payable from cash 
funds of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol 
Restoration, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration - Operations - Cash for 
the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $      9,221 $      9,221  
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                          28,937       28,937  
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                               4,769        4,769  
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      7,578 $      7,578                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL            959          959                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              3,000        3,150                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY              0            0                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     ______11,537 ______11,687  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $     54,464 $     54,614  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 43.  APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION - CASH. 
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - 
Territorial Capitol Restoration, to be payable from cash funds of the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration, for 
operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial 
Capitol Restoration - Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the 
following:  
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $      2,943 $      2,943                          
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL          2,300        2,375                          
      (C)  PROF. FEES              2,000        2,100                          
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY          1,000          800                          
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING   __________0  __________0                          



      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _______8,243 _______8,218  
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $      8,243 $      8,218  
                                                                              
 
     SECTION 44.  TRANSFER OF STATE FUNDS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM. 
Subject to such rules and regulations as may be implemented by the Chief 
Fiscal Officer of the State and after seeking the advice of the Arkansas 
Legislative Council, the Historic Preservation Officer is hereby authorized to 
transfer funds and appropriations for Regular Salaries; Personal Services 
Matching (Social Security, Retirement, Workmen's Compensation and Unemployment 
Insurance) Maintenance and Operations; Grants; Conference Fees and Travel; 
Professional Services; and Extra Help; under the various sections in this Act 
which appropriate State Funds, whenever it appears by projecting the expen- 
ditures of any of these appropriations that there will be a need of funds or 
appropriations in one item and that there is an excess of funds or 
appropriations in another item.  The transfer of appropriations and funds 
shall be effected only upon approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, 
who will then authorize the State Treasurer and State Auditor to adjust the 
effected accounts on their books of record respectively.    
 
     SECTION 45.  In addition to any other rights, powers, functions and 
duties granted by law to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, the Department 
is hereby authorized to promote and cooperate in the establishment under the 
Arkansas non-profit corporation laws of a Heritage Foundation, to share 
resources and facilities with the foundation and to accept support and 
assistance in the form of money, property or otherwise from the foundation to 
be used to preserve and promote the heritage of the State.  
 
     SECTION 46.  If a Heritage Foundation is established and the Department 
shares resources or facilities with the Foundation or accepts support and 
assistance from the Foundation, the Foundation shall annually file a report 
with the Governor, the Legislative Council, and the Legislative Joint Auditing 
committee showing the amount and source of all gifts, grants, and donations of 
money or property received by the Foundation and all expenditures or other 
dispositions of money or property by the Foundation during the preceding year.  
 
     SECTION 47.  The Director of the Department of Arkansas Heritage shall, 
on or before July 1 of each fiscal year, submit a plan to the Arkansas 
Legislative Council reflecting the proposed uses of private funds for the 
ensuing fiscal year for its review and comment.  No person over which the 
Department of Arkansas Heritage has day to day managerial control, shall 
receive compensation or renumeration from funds not in the State Treasury.  
 
     SECTION 48.  STATE SEAL.  No monies may be expended by the Department of 
Arkansas Heritage for the purchase of any state printing contract item, until 
the Great Seal of the State of Arkansas is placed on the letterhead of all 
agencies and commissions within the Department of Arkansas Heritage.  
 
     SECTION 49.  The following positions; (A) 1 (one) N370 Architectural 
Historian Grade 20; (B) 1 (one) R266 Management Project Analyst II Grade 19 
authorized in Section 9 of this Act shall be financed by any increase in the 
Real Estate Transfer Tax enacted by the 76th General Assembly and made 
available to the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council for the "Main 
Street" Program.  
 
     SECTION 50.  COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.  Disbursement of funds 
authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 



and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 
laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the 
Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 
strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.  
 
     SECTION 51.  LEGISLATIVE INTENT.  It is the intent of the General 
Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 
contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 
Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 
manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 
summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 
Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.  
 
     SECTION 52.  CONTRACT RESTRICTIONS. The agency, board, commission, 
department or institution to whom funds are appropriated by this Act shall not 
enter into any contract for any professional or consultant services which 
shall extend for more than twenty (20) actual working days or the total com- 
pensation exceeds five thousand dollars ($5,000) during any one fiscal year 
without first seeking the advice of the Arkansas Legislative Council. 
Provided further, that all contracts for professional or consultant services 
shall be submitted monthly to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State for 
reporting to the Legislative Council.  
  
     SECTION 53.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas 
prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that 
the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1987 is essential to the operation of 
the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in 
the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective 
date of this Act beyond July 1, 1987 could work irreparable harm upon the 
proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. 
Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1987. 
 
          APPROVED: 4/2/87 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


